
 

 

 

 

COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 

MEETING DATE: May 21, 2024 

ITEM TITLE, PRESENTER: Approval of San Juan County Health Department Tobacco Contract 

FY21-FY25 Amendment 7 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval 

 

SUMMARY 

The purpose of this funding is to prevent use of commercial tobacco and connect commercial tobacco 

users with evidence-based resources that help with cessation. Approved Tobacco Prevention and Control 

activities related to this grant include the following: Continuing education for staff, pilot projects, 

collaboration with priority populations, partnership organizations, tobacco retail permitting, compliance 

checks, retail education, retail inspection, community organization partnerships, youth groups, educating 

municipalities and retailers on age 21 laws, increasing use of Quit Services, partnerships, improving 

adherence to the Utah Indoor Clean Air Act, and media campaigns, and site visits, and program 

evaluation. Compliance checks have a specific line of funding within this grant. 

HISTORY/PAST ACTION 

Approval 

FISCAL IMPACT 

 

The Department of Health and Human Services will reimburse the County up to a maximum total of 

$224,786.00 for expenditures in accordance with the funding categories described in this contract. 

● $15,500.00 is available from the Comprehensive Tobacco (CDC) Grant for July 1, 2024 – April 28, 

2025 for the above Tobacco Prevention and Control activities. 

● $73,193.00 is available from the MSA Grant (6396) for the period of July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025 

● $54,437.00 is available from the state funded Electronic Cigarette Substance and Nicotine Product 

Tax Restricted Account (6397) and shall be allocated in accordance with Utah Code 59-14-807(3)(a) 

for the period of July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025.  

● $81,656.00 is available from the state funded Electronic Cigarette Substance and Nicotine Product 

Tax Restricted Account (6397) for the period of July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025. 


